

Court No. - 46

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1428 of 1988

Appellant :- Sant Saran & Others

Respondent :- State Of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- A.K. Rathore

Counsel for Respondent :- Dga

Hon'ble Naheed Ara Moonis,J.

Hon'ble Chandra Dhari Singh,J.

Sri Ram Sheel Sharma, advocate is appearing on behalf of appellants Ved Nath, Dev Nath and Lok Nath. He submitted that that he has already filed his memo of appearance on 27.03.2018.

Office is directed to trace out the memo of appearance and placed it on record.

Learned counsel submitted that he may be granted 10 days' further time so that above named appellants may surrender before the court concerned and obtained bail as directed by this Court vide order dated 23.03.2018.

Accordingly, 10 days' time is granted to the appellants to surrender and appear before the court concerned as directed above.

Since the lower court's record has already been received in the office, the office is directed to proceed to prepare paper book as directed by this Court vide order dated 23.03.2018.

The report in respect of Sant Saran is still awaited, hence, the Chief Judicial Magistrate, concerned is directed to send report as per circular of this Court in this regard by the next date of listing.

Let the case be listed in the 1st week of July, 2018 before appropriate Bench, showing the name of Sri Ram Sheel Sharma as counsel for the appellants.

Office is directed to communicate this order to the concerned C.J.M. through FAX for compliance forthwith.

Order Date :- 31.5.2018

Jitendra